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Course title: Level 3 Photography 
NCEA level(s): 3 

Course Code: PHT300 
 
 

Goals 
●​ Students will apply knowledge and demonstrate understanding of photography. 
●​ Students will demonstrate an understanding of methods and ideas from established practice appropriate to photography. 
●​ Students will produce photographic drawing methods to apply knowledge of conventions appropriate to photography. 
●​ Students will produce related photographic work which develops and extends pictorial ideas. 
●​ Students will develop and demonstrate skills in photographic processes and techniques within the digital medium. 

 

Assessment 
●​ NCEA 3.2 (AS 91447) internal assessment 
●​ NCEA 3.3 (AS 91452) internal assessment  
●​ NCEA 3.4 (AS 91457) external assessment folio board  
●​ NCEA 3.5 (AS 91460) internal assessment (offered to students who do not meet criteria to attempt external folio examination) 

 

Course Endorsement 
 
Course endorsement with Achieved, Merit or Excellence is possible. 
 
 

Learning Partnerships 
This course includes the college’s partnership with an external institution 
 

Assessment summary 
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NZQF 
Standard
Code 

Level Standard Title Credits Is this a 
Literacy 
standard? 
(Yes or No) 

Is this a 
Numeracy 
standard? 
(Yes or No) 

UE Literacy 
Reading 
(Yes or No) 

Assessment 
type 
(External or 
Internal) 

Is 
reassessmen
t available? 
(Yes or No) 

91447 (3.2) 3 Use drawing to demonstrate understanding of 
conventions appropriate to photography 

4 N N N N Internal 

91452 (3.3) 3 Systematically clarify ideas using drawing 
informed by established photography practice 

4 N N N N Internal  

91457 (3.4) 3 Produce a systematic body of work that 
integrates conventions and regenerates ideas 
within photography practice 

14 N N N N External 

(Alternative 
to 3.4) 
91460 (3.5) 

3 Produce a resolved work that demonstrates 
purposeful control of skills appropriate to a 
visual arts cultural context 

4 N N N N Internal 

  
 

Topic outline (in teaching order) 
 
Topic NZQF 

Standard 
Code 

Content Teaching Time 

Use drawing to 
demonstrate 
understanding of 
conventions 
appropriate to 
photography 

91447 (3.2) Students will select and use art making processes, procedures, materials, techniques, and 
conventions with knowledge of their particular characteristics to achieve a particular outcome. 

6-8 weeks 

Systematically clarify 
ideas using drawing 

91452 (3.3) Students will analyse, reflect on, and further develop concepts, subject matter, problems or 
situations in drawings informed by established practice. 

6-8 weeks 
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informed by 
established 
photography practice 

Produce a systematic 
body of work that 
integrates conventions 
and regenerates ideas 
within photography 
practice 

91457 (3.4) Students will produce a systematic body of work that purposefully integrates conventions and 
regenerates particular ideas. This involves the informed selection and considered combination 
of particular conventions to select, revisit and refine ideas from the student’s previous work in 
order to re-form and extend ideas into new work and achieve an intended outcome. 

14-16 weeks 

*alternative to 3.4 in discussion with teacher 

*Produce a resolved 
work that demonstrates 
purposeful control of 
skills appropriate to a 
visual arts cultural 
context 

91460 (3.5) Students will produce a resolved work that demonstrates refined control. This involves the 
deliberate, independent selection and proficient use of art making processes, procedures, 
materials, and techniques to achieve a particular outcome 

6-7 weeks 
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Internal Assessment Timeline 2024 
 

 Term 1 
02 Feb - 12 Apr 

Term 2 
29 Apr - 05 Jul 

Term 3 
22 Jul - 27 Sep 

Term 4 
14 Oct - 8 Dec 

Week 1 Mon 29 Jan 
Course Confirmation Week 
Year 9 Powhiri 01/02  

Mon 29 Apr 
 

Mon 22 Jul Mon 14 Oct  
 

Week 2 Mon 05 Feb 
Waitangi observed 06/02 

Mon  06 May  Mon 29 Jul Mon 21 Oct 
Regional Teacher Only Day 25/10 

Week 3 Mon 12 Feb Mon 13  May  
 

Mon 05 Aug 
91452 (3.3) Formative 
assessment DUE 7/8 

Mon 28 Oct 
Labour Day Mon 28 Oct 
Seniors Last Day Wed 30/10 

Week 4 Mon 19 Feb 
 

Mon 20 May  
91447 (3.2) Summative 
assessment DUE 20/5 

Mon 12 Aug 
 

Mon 04 Nov 
NCEA Exams Start Tue 05 Nov 
91457 (3.4) Summative 
assessment DUE 5/11 

Week 5 Mon 26 Feb 
Goal Setting day 01/03 

Mon 27 May  
Fri 31/05 Regional Teacher Only Day 
 

Mon 19 Aug 
 

Mon 11 Nov 
 

Week 6 Mon 04 Mar 
 

Mon 03 Jun 
Mon 03/06 King's Birthday 

Mon 26 Aug 
Course Selection Day 

Mon 18 Nov 
 

Week 7 Mon 11 Mar 
 

Mon 10 Jun  Mon 02 Sep 
Winter Tournament Week 

Mon 25 Nov 
NCEA Exams Finish 29 Nov 

Week 8 Mon 18 Mar 
Summer Tournament Week 
91447 (3.2) Formative 
assessment DUE 20/3 

Mon 17 Jun  
Fri 28/06 Matariki 

Mon 09 Sep 
Derived Grade Exams 

Mon 02 Dec 
 

Week 9 Mon 25 Mar 
Good Fri 29/03 

Mon 24 Jun 
 

Mon 16 Sep 
91452 (3.3) Summative 
assessment DUE 18/9 

Mon 09 Dec 
Last day for Juniors 07/12 

Week 10 Mon 01 Apr 
Easter Monday 01/04 
Easter Tuesday 02/04 
 

Mon 01/07 Mon 23 Sep   
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Week 11 Mon 08 Apr    
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